| NOA #:2019-197 |

Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY
Romulo Blvd., San Vicente, Tarlac city
Telefax (045) 982 3734 Website: www.tsu.edu.ph

Date: June 14, 2019
NOTICE OF AWARD

TOMAS P. MULDONG JR.

General Manager

MALTA CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY
Brgy. Anupul, Bamban, Tarlac

Dear Mr. Muldong:

After careful evaluation and upon recommendation of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC),
following the RA 9184, we are happy to notify you that the project: Repainting of Roofing,
Exterior Wall and Various Repair of CBA Building is hereby awarded to you as the Bidder
with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid at a contract price equivalent to Five Million
Eight Hundred Forty Three Thousand One Hundred Forty Pesos and 56/100 (PhP
5,843,140.56)

You are therefore required to provide within ten (10) calendar days from the receipt of this Notice
of Award, to formally enter into contract with us, and to submit the following as required by
Republic Act 9184:

1. Performance Security in the form and the amount stipulated in the Instructions to Bidders
2. Insurance Coverage:
2.1 Contractor’s All Risk Insurance;
2.2 Transportation to the Project Site of Equipment, Machinery, and Supplies owned by
the Contractor;
2.3 Personal injury or death of Contractor’s employees; and,
2.4 Comprehensive insurance for third party liability to Contractor’s direct or indirect act
or omission causing damage to third persons.
3. List of Key Personnel, Schedule of S-Curve, Manpower Schedule, Construction Methods,
Department of Labor and Employment, and PERT/CPM.

Failure to enter into said contract or provide the Performance Security and Insurance coverage
shall constitute as sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid
Security.

Very truly youry,
i

DR. MYRNA Q/MALLARI
Presidentpd

Conforme:

v

Genergl Ma

MAKTA CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY
Brgy. Anupul, Bamban, Tarlac

Date: JunE 20 27

BAC RESOLUTION NO. CW016-2019
Repainting of Roofing, Exterior Wall, and Various Repair of CBA Building




| NOA #:2019-197 |

Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY
Romulo Blvd., San Vicente, Tarlac city
Telefax (045) 982 3734 Website: www.tsu.edu.ph

Date: June 14, 2019
NOTICE OF AWARD

TOMAS P. MULDONG JR.

General Manager

MALTA CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY
Brgy. Anupul, Bamban, Tarlac

Dear Mr. Muldong:

After careful evaluation and upon recommendation of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC),
following the RA 9184, we are happy to notify you that the project: Repainting of Roofing,
Exterior Wall and Various Repair of CBA Building is hereby awarded to you as the Bidder
with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid at a contract price equivalent to Five Million
Eight Hundred Forty Three Thousand One Hundred Forty Pesos and 56/100 (PhP
5,843,140.56)

You are therefore required to provide within ten (10) calendar days from the receipt of this Notice
of Award, to formally enter into contract with us, and to submit the following as required by
Republic Act 9184:

. Performance Security in the form and the amount stipulated in the Instructions to Bidders
2. Insurance Coverage:
2.1 Contractor’s All Risk Insurance;
2.2 Transportation to the Project Site of Equipment, Machinery, and Supplies owned by
the Contractor;
2.3 Personal injury or death of Contractor’s employees; and,
2.4 Comprehensive insurance for third party liability to Contractor’s direct or indirect act
or omission causing damage to third persons.
3. List of Key Personnel, Schedule of S-Curve, Manpower Schedule, Construction Methods,
Department of Labor and Employment, and PERT/CPM.

Failure to enter into said contract or provide the Performance Security and Insurance coverage
shall constitute as sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid
Security.

Very truly yours, M

DR. MYRNA Q) MALLARI
President o

Conforme:

MAIL/TA CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY
Brgy. Anupul, Bamban, Tarlac

Date: . Jung  -Op , 267G

BAC RESOLUTION NO. CW016-2019
Repainting of Roofing, Exterior Wall, and Various Repair of CBA Building

©933- 8409




CSW FORM

Title:  Requesting authority for the TSU President to award and enter into contract with the winning
bidder, MALTA Construction and Supply for the project “REPAINTING OF ROOFING,
EXTERIOR WALL AND VARIOUS REPAIR OF CBA BUILDING” with a contract price

equivalent to Five Million Eight Hundred Forty-Three Thousand One Hundred Forty Pesos &
56/100 (P 5,843,140.56).

A. Proponent Office: - Bids and Awards Committee

B. Action Requested: - APPROVAL

C. Rationale/Background Information:

To provide students with adequate and appropriate facility, the Tarlac State University,
through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) advertised an invitation to bid for the project:
REPAINTING OF ROOFING, EXTERIOR WALL AND VARIOUS REPAIR OF CBA
BUILDING. The project was approved per BOR Resolution No. 12, s. 2019 with a total
Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of P6,966,089.27.

The project was advertised through the TSU website, PhilGEPS, and posting of the
[nvitation to Bid in conspicuous places within the premises of the university continuously for
seven (7) days. Five (5) bidders responded, purchased, participated and submitted to the
advertisement on May 29, 2019. The five (5) bidders were: Power K Construction Supply and
Services, J.P. Aquino Construction and Enterprise, MALTA Construction and Supply, E.R.
Diamse Construction and Supply and DMGR Construction. DMGR Construction second
envelope was found to be incomplete and was rated “failed”.

Further examination of the bid proposals revealed that, MALTA Construction and
Supply had the lowest calculated bid. During the process of post-qualification in which careful
examination, validation, and verification were done, and followed by thorough deliberation by the
BAC & TWG on the eligibility, technical, and financial requirements submitted MALTA
Construction and Supply was declared by the BAC as the bidder with the lowest calculated and
responsive bid.

D. Supporting Documents/Legal Basis: - BOR Resolution No 12, s., 2019
-RA 9184
- TSU BAC Resolution No. 012 — 2019

E. Proposed Resolution by the BOR:

Granting authority to the TSU President to award and enter into contract with the winning bidder (with
the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid), MALTA Construction and Supply for the project
“REPAINTING OF ROOFING, EXTERIOR WALL AND VARIOUS REPAIR OF CBA

BUILDING” with a contract price equivalent to Five Million Eight Hundred Forty-Three Thousand One
Hundred Forty Pesos & 56/100 (P 5,843,140.56).




F. Recommending Approval:

OFFICE

Bids and Awards Committee

SIGNATURE

DR. GLENARDT MADRIAGA—

REMARKS




Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY .
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR INFRASTRUCTURES
Romulo Blvd., San Vicente, Tarlac City

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND R%ONSIVE
BID (LCRB) AND RECOMMENDING AWARD OF CONTRACT

RESOLUTION NO. CW016-2019

BIDDING NO.: Infra 013-04-2019

Category per RA9184: [ ] GOODS  [X] INFRA/WORKS [] CONSULTING
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: “REPAINTING OF ROOFING, EXTERIOR WALL AND
VARIOUS REPAIR OF CBA BUILDING”

APPROVED BUDGET CEILING (ABC): P 6,966,089.27

WHEREAS, the TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY advertised the Invitation to Bid for
the project “Repainting of Roofing, Exterior Wall and Various Repair of CBA Building” with
an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of Php 6,966,089.27 in the Philippine
Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), the TSU Website, and
conspicuous places in the premises of Tarlac State University.

WHEREAS, in response to the Invitation to Bid, two (2) bidders participated in the
Pre-Bidding Conference held at the Tarlac State University, Business Center Audio Visual
Room (TSU - BC AVR) on May 17, 2019.

WHEREAS, in the public bidding held at the TSU —~ BC AVR on May 29, 2019 at
11:00 AM.:

(a) five (5) bidders, namely Power K Construction Supply and Services, J.P.
Aquino Construction and Enterprise, MALTA Construction and Supply, E.R.
Diamse Construction and Supply and DMGR Construction tendered their bids
for the aforementioned project;

(b) the bid of four (4) bidders namely Power K Construction Supply and Services,
J.P. Aquino Construction and Enterprise, MALTA Construction and Supply,
E.R. Diamse Construction and Supply were opened and evaluated by the BAC
with assistance of the Technical Working Groups (TWGs), using the non-
discretionary “pass/fail’ criterion, and found the bid to be substantially
complying with the technical, eligibility, financial requirements, as prescribed in
the 2017 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A 9184;

(c) the second envelope of one (1) bidder, namely, DMGR Construction was found
to be incomplete, hence was rated “failed”, in accordance with Section 30.2 of
the 2017 Revised IRR of R.A. 9184.

(d) the BAC and the TWGs evaluated the Bid Price of the lowest bidder with the
result as summarized below:

Page 1 of 2
BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID (LCRB)
RESOLUTION NO. CW012-2019




Percent
. Bid Price in Php Variance from | Rank
Bidder ABC

As Read As Calculated

Power K Construction 15.33% )
Supply and Services ©,923,845.76 5,923,845.76

J.P. Aquino Construction

0,
and Enterprise 6,231,816.29 6,231,816.29 10.92% 3

MALTA Construction and

0,
Supply 5,843,140.56 5,843,140.56 16.48% 1

E.R. Diamse Construction
and Supply

6,531,609.95 6,531,609.95 6.64% 4

(e) the BAC resolved to declare the bid of MALTA Construction and Supply as the
Lowest Calculated Bid (LCB) with the Bid Price of Php 5,843,140.56:

(f) the BAC resolved to direct the TWGs to proceed with the Post — Qualification
Evaluation of the bid of MALTA Construction and Supply submit their findings
to the BAC within seven (7) working days.

WHEREAS, in the Post — Qualification Evaluation Conference held at TSU — BC
AVR on May 31, 2019, the BAC, with the participation of TWGs, reviewed, deliberated,
and unanimously agreed to adopt the reports of the TWGs finding the bid of MALTA
Construction and Supply to be responsive.

THEREFORE, We, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby
RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED:

(a) to declare the bid of MALTA Construction and Supply for the project: Repainting
of Roofing, Exterior Wall and Various Repair of CBA Building as the Lowest
Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB) with the bid of Php 5,843,140.56:

(b) to recommend to the Board of Regents, through the President, the Award of
Contract for the project Repainting of Roofing, Exterior Wall and Various Repair
of CBA Building to MALTA Construction and Supply.

RESOLVED, this 31°t day of May 2019 at Tarlac State University.

GLE T. MABRI PEDRO%Q@RTE-FELIPE JR.
Chairperson Vice Chairperson

\ .
CAl\hlL R. RIVERA CRISPIN\l. FLORA FERD D S. VALENCIA
ember Member Mémber/End-User
Approved,

DR. MYRNA Q. MALLARI
President

Page 2 of 2
BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID (LCRB)
RESOLUTION NO. CW012-2019




Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Romulo Bivd., San Vicente, Tarlac City

Telefax: (045} 982-4630
Website: www.tsu.edu.ph

Project Name :

Project Location

ABSTRACT OF BIDS AS CALCULATED

REPAINTING OF ROOFING, EXTERIOR WALL AND VARIOUS
REPAIR OF CBA BUILDING

: Main Campus, Tarlac City

Date : May 29, 2019

Chairperson

CRISPIN I\FLORA

Member

FER

Vice Chairperson

Member

ND S. VALENCIA

Implementing Office : Tarlac State University Time: 11:00 A.M.
Approved Budget for the Contract  : R 6,966,089.27
n Power K J.P. Aquino
. - AgUl MALTA E.R. Diamse
Construction Construction . .
BIDDER Construction Construction
Supply and and and Suppl and Suppl
Services Enterprise PPy PRy
Z?:‘;LA'"WM R 5923 845.76 R 6,231,816.29 5843 140.56 R 6,531,609.95
Bid Securing Bid Securing Bid Securing Bid Securing
Form of Bid Declaration Declaration Declaration Declaration
Security
Validity Period 120 days 120 days 120 days 120 days
Remarks Complying Complying Complying Complying
{17 :
GL A — PEDRO 3. SUERTE FELIPE, JR. CAMILO R. RIVERA

Member

LEIMIN[E. ALCONCEL

Chairperson, TWG




Republic of the Philippines

TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Romulo Blvd., San Vicente, Tarlac City

Telefax: (045) 982-4430
Website: www.tsu.edu.ph

Project Name :

Project Location

ABSTRACT OF BIDS AS READ

: Main Campus, Tarlac City

Date : May 29, 2019

REPAINTING OF ROOFING, EXTERIOR WALL AND VARIOUS
REPAIR OF CBA BUILDING

Implementing Office : Tarlac State University Time: 11:00 A.M.
Approved Budget for the Contract  : R 6,966,089.27
- Power K J.P. Aquino MALTA E.R. Diamse
Construction Construction ) .
BIDDER Construction Construction
Supply and and and Suppl and Suppl
Services Enterprise PPy pRly
Total Amount
P 5,923,845.76 R 6,231,816.29 5,843,140.56 R 6,531,609.95

of Bid

Bid Securing Bid Securing Bid Securing Bid Securing
Form of Bid Declaration Declaration Declaration Declaration
Security
Validity Period 120 days 120 days 120 days 120 days
Remarks Complying Complying Complying Complying )
- A
LE . MA PEDRO G/ SUERTE FELIPE, JR.
Chairperson Vice Chairperson
[
CRISPIN{L\FLORA FERDINA . VALENCIA LEIMINA E. ALCONCEL
Member Member Chairgerson, TWG




Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR INFRASTRUCTURES
Romulo Blvd., San Vicente, Tarlac City

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED BID (LCB)

RESOLUTION NO. CW013-2019

BIDDING NO.: Infra 013-04-2019
Category per RA9184: [] GOODS  [X] INFRAMWORKS [ ] CONSULTING
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: “REPAINTING OF ROOFING, EXTERIOR WALL AND
VARIOUS REPAIR OF CBA BUILDING”

APPROVED BUDGET CEILING (ABC): P 6,966,089.27

WHEREAS, the TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY advertised the Invitation to Bid for
the project “Repainting of Roofing, Exterior Wall and Various Repair of CBA Building” with
an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of Php 6,966,089.27 in the Philippine
Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and conspicuous places in
Tarlac State University on My 9, 2019.

WHEREAS, in response to the Invitation 'g Bid, two (2) bidders participated in the
Pre-Bidding Conference held at Tarlac State University Business Center Audio Visual
Room (TSU — BC AVR) on May 17, 2019.

WHEREAS, in the public bidding held at the TSU — BC AVR on May 29, 2019 at
11:00 A.M., five (5) bidders, namely, Power K Construction Supply & Services, J.P Aquino
Construction and Enterprise, DMGR Construction, MALTA Construction and Supply, and
E.R Diamse Construction and Supply tendered bids for the aforementioned project.

WHEREAS, with the assistance of the Technical Working Groups (TWGs), the
BAC opened and evaluated the first envelopes contained in the bids submitted by the
bidders, using the non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion, and found the bids of Power K
Construction Supply & Services, J.P Aquino Construction and Enterprise, DMGR
Construction, MALTA Construction and Supply, and E.R Diamse Construction and Supply
to be complying with the technical and eligibility requirements as prescribed in the 2017
Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A 9184.

WHEREAS, with the assistance of the TWGs, the BAC proceeded with the
opening and evaluation of the second envelopes of the four (4) bidders, namely, Power
K Construction Supply & Services, J.P Aquino Construction and Enterprise, MALTA
Construction and Supply, and E.R Diamse Construction and Supply to contain the
complete prescribed financial documents and were rated ‘passed”

WHEREAS, the second envelope of one bidder, namely, the DMGR Construction
was found to be incomplete, hence was rated “failed”, in accordance with Section 30.2 of
the 2017 Revised IRR of R.A 9184.

WHEREAS, with the assistance of the TWGs, the BAC proceeded with evaluation
and comparison of the bid prices of the four bidders whose bids were rated “passed”, as
summarized below

Page 1 of 2
BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED BID (LcB)
RESOLUTION NO. CW013-2019




B Bid Price in Php Percent

Bidder Variance Rank
As Read As Calculated from ABC
Power K Construction o
Supply and Services 5,923,845.76 5,923,845.76 15.33% 2
J.P Aquino Construction | 5 551 1659 | 623181629 |  10.92% 3

and Enterprise

MALTA Construction and

5,843,140.56 5,843,140.56 16.48% 1
Supply

E.R Diamse

o)
Construction and Supply 6,531,609.95 6,531,609.95 6.64% 4

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the foregoing findings, WE, the members of the
Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED:

(a) to declare MALTA Construction and Supply as the bidder with the Lowest
Calculated Bid (LCB), in the amount of Php 5,843,140.56:

(b) to direct the Technical Working Groups to proceed with the Post — Qualification
Evaluation of the bid of MALTA Construction and Supply and reports its findings
to the BAC within seven (7) calendar days upon the promulgation of this

WP '

RESOLVED, at TSU — BC AVR, this 29" day of May 2019.

1D
GLENARBT-MADRIAGA™ PEDRO G. $z'ERTE-FELIPE JR.

Chairperson Vice Chairperson

: i ! /\\j:/ <>
¢A O R. RIVERA CRISPINIL. HLORA FERDINA S. VALENCIA
N\ _IMember Membeér )/I/ember/End—User

Approved:

Ly

DR. MYRNA Q. I\/IIL\LLARI
President{

Page 2 of 2
BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED BID (LCB)
RESOLUTION NO. CW013-2019




Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY
TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP
Tarlac City

May 31, 2019

DR. GLENARD T. MADRIAGA
Chair, Bids & Awards Committee
For Civil Works

This University

Sir,

The Technical Working Group has examined and verified all the bid
documents of MALTA CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY for the Repainting of
Roofing & Exterior Wall and Various Repair of CBA Building and found that
they have complied with all the requirements. This working group has found
the bid of the above construction firm, responsive.

Attached is the Post Qualification Evaluation Report of this group.

AN
e
MENCHIE D. ABELLAR TERESA E. PENANO
Member, TWG Member, TWG >~ - Ens

LEIMINA E. ALCONCEL
Chair, TWG




Tarlac State University Contract Ref, #

REPAINTING OF ROOFING & EXTERIOR WALL
AND VARIOUS REPAIR OF CBA BUILDING
TSU Main Campus

REPAINTING OF ROOFING & EXTERIOR WALL AND VARIOUS REPAIR OF
CBA BUILDING
POST-QUALIFICATION EVALUATION REPORT

1. Name of Bidder: MALTA CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLY.
2. Rank in the List of Bids: One (1) e
3. Bid Price: P5,843,140.56
4. Period of Post-Qualification: e
5. Results of Post-Qualification : Responsive
Requirements B ___Parties consulted Findings
Eligibility & Technical Envelope
Bid Security ) Bid Securing Declaration ok
DTI Business Name Registration or Bidders Eligible Documents Valid until 05/11/2020
SEC Registration L - o I
Business Permit -do- Valid until 12/31/2019
| Tax Clearance -do- ) ol Untit 6/22/2019 L
PhilGEPS Registration ~-do- _{_Valid until 05/16/2020
Valid PCAB License & Reg. -do- General Building D
) untilt 6/30/2019
Audited financial statements Bidders Eligible Documents ok
NFCC or credit line or cash deposit -do- P274,571,753.77
__| certificate U , ,
‘Sworn Statements o ; o B I L
Statement of Non-Blacklisted ] Bidders Eligible Documents 1 ok
_ | Authenticity L ] o ~do- I ok .
Authorizing BAC to verify statements -do- ok
and dOCUIne']LS R it DT SRR S - ——— & o - o e o o ——— e — s xn - ——— m—— reem
_ | Authority of signatory | Looxdos | Fomas P. Muldong, Jr.
No-Relationship to BAC or HOPE _ ~do- o I ) S )
Bidders responsibilities B e S
__| Compliance with Labor Laws ___..~do- ok
Integrity Pledge . ) . -do- ok
Valid joint venture agreement (If n/a n/a
applicable) B o B B e
Duly Notarized Statements and n/a n/a
| Provisions of JVA (If applicable) ) -
Completed Single Largest Contract Const. of 2 storey 4 Clssrooms | Per Notice to Proceed, Cert. of
similar to the contract to be bid (for | school bldg. php5,459,604.13 Completion, Cert of Turn-over &
the past 5 years) TNHS Main /\cceptarjce, Interview with the
Mr. Henry A. Cabacungan person listed.
On-going and awarded contracts Replacement of Roofing & Roof ok T
Eaves of CCJE Building
Tarlac State University
Construction of Pindangan 2nd
Concrete Canal Lining
___ | .Department of Agriculture -RFO 111
Organizational Chart Bidders Eligible Documents | ok




Statement of availability of key -do- I
personnel R R
Availability/list of equipment -do- ok
inancial Envelope o S
Duly signed Financial Bid Form ___Bidders Eligible Documents | - ok
Duly signed Lump sum of Bid Prices e mdo ok
Duly signed -do ok
Detailed Estimates I e N - - ~
Cash Flow by Quarter and Payments -do ok
Schedule B o - N
6. Findings:
N Responsive Non-Responsive
Prepared by: Submitted by:
BAC TWG - BAC Secretariat
Date Date
Noted by:
Implementing Office
Date




May 30, 2019

DR. GLENARD T. MADRIAGA
BAC Chairman
This University

Sir:

After a thorough evaluation of the Technical Working Group, the bid submitted by MALTA
CONSTRUCTION and SUPPLY for the Repainting of Roofing, Exterior Wall and Various Repair of
CBA Building is mathematically correct. However, the following items do not conform with TSU’s BOQ. to

wit:

M NO.

TS U

310

3.1

8.43

Surface Preparation(cleaning, removal of

Paihting of Pa;z;peiill1crdd|ng780fflt and
Interior Wall (apply skimcoat then primer
prior to application of at least 2 topcoats of
paint)

Palﬁtlﬁé;f*PebbTé Washed-out Concrete
Wall (apply skimcoat then primer prior to
application of at least 2 topcoats of paint)

rust, scraping of old Paints, of all steel
casement window, i.e. front, sides and rear
of the building)

Painting of All Steel Casement Window
Frame (application of at least 2 coats of
paint of all steel casement window, i.e.
front, sides and rear of the building, both
interior and exterior)
Water Closet Dual Flush, push button type
w/ heavy duty stainless Bidet Faucet and
complete accessories— 4/6 liters standard
or equal water closet pan and cistern
complete with heavy duty soft closing seat
and cover (water saving)

S.44

8.45

Over the counter lavatory with manual
automatic shutoff faucet push button type
chrome finish and Complete Accessories
7I:(r)ﬁn’gPede$tal Type Lavato};with manual
automatic shutoff faucet push button type

chrome finish and Complete Accessories

Republic of the Philippines
Tarlac State University
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTLE

|- MALTA CONSTRUCTION and SUPPLY |

Painting of Parapet Including Soffit and Interior
Wall (apply skimcoat then primer prior to
application of at least 2

{(apply skimcoat then primer prior to
application of at least 2

Surface Preparation(cleaning, removal of rust,
scraping of old Paints, of all steel casement
window, i.e. front, sides and

Painting of Pebble Washed-Out Concrete Wall
(Apply Skimcoat then primer prior to
application of at least 2

Water Closet Dual Flush, push button type w/
heavy duty

Over the counter lavatory with manual

automatic shutoff

Long Pedestal Type Lavatory with manual
automatic shutoff




. —

Wall Hung Urinal- (L480XW335xH745mm) | Wall Hung Urinal- (L480XW335xH745mm) top
top inlet urinal w/ button type flush valve inlet urinal w/

0.8Gpf manual automatic shutoff and

Complete Accessories (water saving)

$.40

Altached also is a summary of comparison on TSU and MALTA CONSTRUCTION and SUPPLY s
BOQ.

FFor your perusal.

Very truly yours,

] el
ENGR, BERNARDINO P, NALIPAY
TWG Member

ANINA A. SAPAD
nber”

ENGR. RAHL. 'ANLAS




MARK-UPS IN PERCENT

TOTAL MARK-UP

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS .

ESTIMATED DIRECT TOTAL INDIRECT
ar N MATL'S LABOR nnwﬂ ocm PROFIT % Value VAT cost Tsu MALTA UNIT COST
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 o 13
RTS 5)x(8) 5% \ E75d E L. E + _Ne (22)/13)

Construction Onncumn_o:m, wwﬁm)\ & Healhth - COSH Program

;oo {(PPE, Safety Signages, etc.) ,. i 300.00 0.00 , 1,000.00 ; 21,000.00
) Mobitization ancd Ternporary Facilities ; [ i : ﬂ i : '
i.c2 fwater electricity, bunkhouse. fielc office, enclosure /fence, ! 1.00 ot ; 15,000.0¢ £,000.00 20,00C.0C ! 0.00 ; C.00 0.00 i c.0¢ | 1,000.00 1,00C.00 ; 22,000.00 | 18,457.50 ” 22,00C.0C
; storage, etc.) ; ,‘ | | ; , i ! ; ,
: : Demobiiization and Dispasal of Waste 15,000.0C { 750.00 75C.00 15,75C.00 ! 12,302.0C i 15,75C.0C
i i SUB TOTAL 43,067.50

7% AREPRIRAND REPAINTING OF ROOFING -

Surface Preparation(Cieaning, scraping of

201 ) 25.00 3c.1¢
. P £ Roof (at least 2 i tof I i i .
L2002 ainting of Roof (at least 2 topcoats of paint, at least 1 coat £,570.00 sem | 100.00! 100.00 200,00 | 281.5C

orimer} i 7 {
Miscellaneous (Rust Remover, Painting materials, sealan:, etz.) ! 1.0C ; jot ! 10,000.00: 5,000.00! 15,000.0C . 862.5C 311250 ! 185,222.50
; ! th ._.Qﬂ>~

!ﬁrmﬁﬁﬁng

7 {REPAINTING DF PARAPET ARDY

ity

Surface Preparationicleaning. scraping of old paints. ete.} m«!mw ! sgm - 50.00! 50.0C 1C.38 | 25.842.83 | 14,810.2) i .38
Painting of Parapet inciuding Soffit anc interior Wali (apply : , H 7 : | :
: skimeoat then primer prio- to apphcation of at least 2 383.67 “ sg.m 15C.00 , 20C.00! 250.00 ) 5.00 12.0C . 1£.00 52.50 212 Jzez 250,89¢ 78 ! 1323,45€.35 2.62
: of paint) . : ! : | . i | !

[ 303 | Miscelianeous (painting materials and consumabies) f 100 i 10,005.00¢ 3,000.001 25,000.0C | S06 12.00 | 1500 | 2,250.00 | S2.50 211250 18.212.50 i . 1811230

i |- Plantbox and Assimilated Brick Wall ! ; i | ! : ! : : i ! !

' ' i ¢ B ! H

P304 Surface Preparationicleaning, scraping of ol paints, etc.) : 1,1106.00 ; sg.m - 50.00 50.08 5.00 10.00 1800 i 7.50 288 ! 10.38 W 67,018.25 , 27,317.10 6C.38

i ; i . ! ! i

s0s Painting of Piantbox including Soffit and incerior Wali and 121000 sem | 150.00 200.00 350.00 00 1000 1500 | 52.50 2.3 7263 486,113.75 230,829.50 i 22263
: Assimilated Brick Wall {at ieast 7 coats of paint] ’ . ! i

3.06 i Miscellaneous (painting materiais and consumables) 1.00 10 ict i 10.000.00 10,000.001 20,00C.00 5.0 ! 10.0C ! 15.00 | 3,000.00 2, 150.00 4,150.00 24,150.0C ! 1,582.65 i 4,250.0C
| Exteriorwail ” i i i ! B 1000 | i W i , ;
T i i i

3.07 _ Surface Preparation(cleaning, scraping of old paints, etz. | 1,300.00 . sg.m A - 5C.00 50.00 . 2.00 10.00 ” 15.0C , 7.50 H 2.88 10.38 | 78,487.50 31,922.00 i &C.38

: W ; ; ; : i ; ,

308 | Painting of Peoble Washed-ou: Concrete Wall (apsly skimeoat © o0 o | sq.m | 150.00 200.00 250.00 500 - 10.00 15.00 52.50 2013 72.63 545,412.5¢ i 0,340.85 i sags
m then primer prior to application of at least 2 , | i ” H i i
3 | 308 | Miscellaneous! Rust Remover, Painting materiais! 1.00 ¢ lot 10.000.00, 10.00C.00 20,00C.00 . 5.00 10.00 1500 3,000.00 | 1,150.00 £,15C.0C 24,15C.0C 1,276.72 ! 24,250.0C

: | Steel Casement Windows . . : ! | ; i i : , : , ; i

! | Surfaze Preparation(cleaning, removal of rust, scraping of oic R _ ' ; i i i
3.10 Paints, of all stee! casement window, i.e. front, sides and rear 2.00 lot - 15,000.00; 13,000.00 : 500 10.00 ! 15.00 2,250.00 862.50 3,112.50 18,232.50 i 24,610.0C ;

of the builging) i W ; ! : : : , |

| i Fainting of Alt Stee! Casement Window Frame (application of at : ; i ; i i ; '

[ R east 2 coats of paint of ali stee! casement window i.e. : 1007 ot 15.000.00! 20,000.001 25,002.00 £.00 5006 15.00 525000 2,012.50 726250 42,262.50 ” 287857 i 4226250

H sides and rear of the building, both interior and exterior) ; . ! |

: | i |

H Removal and Replacement/installation of 1/4 Thick ; i ! , : 1000 | : i

| Refiective Bronze Glass with Silicon Sealant along Corridor | . :

i 3.22 At Ground Floor 1.40m x 3.0m i 13.00; sets £,000.00: 2,00C.00 7,000.00 5.00 ' 1C.0C 15.0C : 1,050.00 ! 402.5¢ 1.452.50 105.882.50 £3,182.8C i £.452.50
313 At Second Floor 1.40m x 5.0 ! 16.00! sets | 5,000.00 2,000.00° 7,000.00 5.00 1000 1500 105000 402,50 125250 135,240.00 : 102,577.60 £452.50
314 ¢ At Seconc Fioor 1.40m x 6.0m Stairs Lobby : 1.00.  sets 11.000.00 4,000.00! 15,000.0C 500 10.00 1806 | 2,250.00 86250 3112350 ig,112.5C 15,99¢€.50 1E,212.50

. 335 At Thire Fioor 2.40m x 3.0m with Bay Window $.2m height ! 16.00]  sets £.000.00 3,00C.00; 11,000.00 | 5.0 1000 15.00 1,850.00 £32.5¢ ! 2,282.5C 232,520.00 ! 102,377.6C 12,282.50

| 316 | At Thirg Fioor 1.40m x 6.0m Stairs Lobby | 1.00!  sets 11,000.00 4,000.00: 15,000.00 | 3.00 16.00 2.0C 2,250.00 ¢ 86250 ..12.5C 182125¢C i 12.896.5C : 1812250

REPAINTING OF ROOFING, EXTERIOR WALL AND VARIOUS REPAIR OF CBA BUILDING




Remova: anc Instaliation/Repiacement of broken window glass, ' i i : : ! i
P ringl /e *of hinges ! i , . , ,
317 /4 thk ciear including reoair/replacement of hinges and : 1000 ot : 15,000.00 20,000.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 5,000.00 115000 £.250.00 24,150.00 ; 23,194.93 24,150.00
handles of ali steel casement windows, i.e. front. sides and rear : N ; : :
: H of buiiding, verify or site} i : ! i : : ' . :
318 Miscelianeous {painting materiais and consumables! .00 ! 1C,03C.00: 5,00C.001 15,00C.00 .00 1C.00 15 2,250.0C i 8E2.5C : 3,222.5C ' 18,212.50 4,78E.95 1E,122.5C
i Water Proofing Works {far concrete gutter, canopy and root slab | : : : . ‘ ; i
: i including sides @ 200mm height) : , A : : :
i uriae i i -2l of " " : H i , . i
z1e | Suriace Preparstioniclezning, removai of the existing pain for 507.87F sqm | - 50.00 55.00 - 500 | 10.00 15.00 7.50 288 1038 | 30,662.65 . 12,495.68 i 80,37
: prope- adnesion of paints) i ! H '
3.20 Cementitious Waterproofing & coats | 4067.88 | sq.m | 40C.00 ' 800.0C0 2.0C . 10.0C | 15.0C 12C.00 ! 48.0C 156.0C | 394,012.08 88C,£28.08 9566.00
P “alitn trer j Al Parapet anc C ; ‘ : | ; . i . W '
321 ainting o altinside Gutte: Walls and Al Parapet anc Canopy 56757 sqom | 100.00 | 202.00 5.00 10.0¢ 15.00 30.00 150 4150 122,55¢.61 105,612.65 28150
: interior Side Walis 2 tor coats i ! : i ! : :
T I ; H ; i : i
i Re-alj Of AILE: d Pipes on Exterior Wall and Al Aircon i : : i : ! : ,
! “Gills and Steel Gates - ! : : . : i : ;
Re-alignment of All Exposed Pipes on E / i : : < : ; m i : ,
Re-alignment of All Exposed Pipes on Exterior Wall and Al 100 ot 20,000.00 10,002.00 30,000.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 4,506.00 i 6.225 3€,225.00 22,994.75 36,225.00
Aircon Grills and Stee! Gates ; ; | | |
| ! | i . : SUBTOTAL ! 2,657,240.45 ! 2.,101,374.65
mgngnggﬁggzmw S ST T PR I INRERS Ry P ; FEBEaRE - TR IES R T R T T
‘2 of Dl " ;
Demolition {remova. of Oiz Waoden Roof Eaves z.0c 10,00 . 1037506 62,575 00 12,305.00 60,375.0¢
Hauling/Disoosai of Scras Materials/Debri i ' i ‘ i
; T g
N N i I ' i
£ - P, d +a! ir uding fr ng s - | i
202 €"x 6.5mm Pre- Painted Metal Spandrei _anra_._mﬁ aming anc 200.00: 700.0¢ 500 10.0¢ 15.00 105.00 4025 145.25 222,681.2¢ 360,320.16 ! 545.28
i mouldings with 4ir venteiation (Ofi-White : : : ! ;
. 408 Consumable Hardwares 2,000.00] §.000.0C 50C ! 1000 15.00 1,20.00 450.00 | 166200 ©.650.0C | 2,660.0¢
: - : i ; ! : SUBTOTAL 294,026.25 H
E - - . T - - g - - ——— - s > —— -
E00 ,,.ngoximmwz OXE ]2l plant box) - R : S ] i AR T M R S | - S AL ]
501 instaliation of Weep Mole 2- "¢ PVC PIPE on al! piant boxes ! 10,000.00 20,00¢.0C 50 - 10.0C 00 ! 4,150.00 24,150.00 €,298.6C : 24,150.CC
t 1 i ! i
! : : i i ! i SUB TOTAL i 24,150.00 | 6,398.60 !
31,875, Q: : 301.875.00 767,832.0C | 30..€78.0C
.wcw ﬂQﬂhh 301,875.00 | 767,832.00
S ggamﬁm_«s FLOOR CORRIDOR thzmbzo mwOCZU g : SECE R A _ k2 L o -
ST eoRiisd by k ; " % N e
<578 {SLOGRCANOPY- WOODEN SPANDREL ALONG LOBEY - g 2 SEU LA Ty
201 m‘um_.au_éon anc Hauling o( mx;i:Wﬂm:Sm Boards, S\ooom: ' 4,15C.00 24,.50.00 24,610.0C i 24,15€.00
Spandre! anc Removal of Lighting Fixtures ! i !
Repiacement of Third Fioor Ceiling Board - 4.5memn Fiber B i i i : i | ! i !
: 702 | Cement Boare inciuding repair and reieveling of wooc frames 22C.00; sg.m 250.00 £0C.0C 5.0 10.0C 15.00 6C.0C 22.00 83.00 154,55C.00 ) 23C,342.60 i 483.00
‘ ! i : i i , : ,
T ; T ' i
Replacement of Ground Floor Canopy Spancre! Along Lobby + i | i ) ! : i
( 8" C.5mm Pre- Paintec Metal Spanarel inciuding framing anc 18000 sem | 500.00; 200.00° 702.00 5.00 1000 | 15.00 10500 425 145.28 12,678.78 1€,795.33 ”
\ mouidings with Air ventiliation (Off-White} i ' : ‘ i | : i :
| ' Painting of Third Floor Corridor Ceiling (plain} including surface ! i i | | !
o704 preparation finished witn Flat Latex Paint atieast 2 coats , 32C.00 °  sg.m i 30C.0C 5.00 m w100 18.00 45.00 17.25 62.23 115,920.00 68,545 .44 36225
i | i i i
i ! ! i i !
7.05 Reinstaliation of Thirc Fioor Corrioor Lighting Fixtures | c.oe! lot - 00C.00 5.,000.0C 3.0C | 16.96 15.00 . 750.00 287.50 ¢ 1,037.56 ¢ €.037.5C €,152.50 ©.037.5¢
i Replazement of Ground Floor Canopy Lignting Fixtures Along ' | H “ k ! :
7.06 Lobby - 135x125x195mm Square Vertical Downhght Surface ; 4.00 sete 1,500.00 | 1,850.00 500 ! 10.0C 3.0 | 28250 21213 404.€ 9.418.5¢C 1%8,195.8C 2.354.83
i i
H Mounted Biack with 6w LED Bulb {warmwhite) i . i ;
7.07 ! Consumables Harcwares | 1.00 iot 10,000.00 i 5,000.00 15,000.00 ° $.00 10.0C 506 2,250.00 | 852.5C 311250 ¢ 18,212.50 i
: " : i W i | SUBTOTAL 340,877.25 i
o 3 3 . I
i [ : i : , ,
h ;
.00 iot - 120,00C.0C ¢ 12C.006.0C 5.0C 10.00 15.00 i 1£.000.00 £,800.06C 23.500.00 144,80C.00 1230500 144,900.0C
pipes, Electrica! Fixture and Wires, Flush Doors anc jambs, ang H . , 4
H Cubicte Doors anc fambs, etz : : ! ! : : : |
8.02 Hauling and disposai of debris & screp materiats ! 1.00 ot . 15,000.00 | 15,00C.0C 500 | 10.00 3.0 2.250.00 | 862.5C ! 311250 18.112.50 i £,152.5C 18.122.50
< Tile Worke BT B ] ] | ) ! : ; } ;

REPAINTING OF ROOFING. EXTERIOR WALL AND VARIOUS REPAIR OF CBA BUILDING




500%5 Nor Skid Porceiain Fioo Tiles (gray; incl : i i _ , ; ,
£.03 590X800m hvon Skic: Porceiain Fioor Tiles (gray; including 18062 . se.m 700.06 300.00 1,000.00 | 500 . 16.00 1500 156.06 57.50 267,55 226,096.65 130,017.95 i 2,267.50
: grout, adnesive & topping : i : : .
300x500mm W Porcetair Wi e i rout, i . ! . i : i
804 #800mrm White Porceta including grou 38275 som 700.06 30C.00 2,002.0¢ soc - 10.00 15.00 150.00 s7.50 207.50 412,870.62 246.726.02 1,267.50
! adhesive & topping : : i : i : i
300x800mm Gray Porcefain Wal s includr t : : : ;
805, Ox600mm Gray Porcetzin Wall Tiies including grous, 141.00 0 sam 700.0C ; 30000 1,005.6¢ 5.00 12.06 15.00 155.00 5750 26756 17C,257.50 101,457,758 ; 2,267.52
: adhesive & toppiny i ; : ! : e
1 H , 1 i i i B
£.08 4.5mm Fioer Cement Boarc on Metal Furring Framing Systemn ! 18c.8e2 sg.m 600.0C ! 2035.0C . 80C.0C g0 15.0C 13.0C 120.00 4£.0C 165.00 17447E.92 i 30,017.88 ! 35£.00
: B-1,0.90 » 2.10m x 0.50mm Thick Metai Flush Door and Jamb | . : ;
o {Ename: Paint Finish at least 2 coats with beavy Duty | . " o . H o . i . .
7 H .00 < 9,000 2, K 12,50C.00 3.0C i ) i€, 1,725, 551.28 2,385.23 H 2,317 57 185 2 B8E 08
& Cylindrical Door Knobk and Ven: Louvers including Complete ! .0 set [000.0¢ -500.00 ) +508.0) ¢ 1.0 oc L735.00 ! o0 : it : 5.317.50 57,185.3C 1%.888.25
Accessories; : ' , : ; i . : i
G-2, Fabricatior, and installatior of 3/4" Thick Marine Piywood ; : ; ! '
i with 545 Wood Edging Cubicle Door inciuding £.5mm Thick i | ! . . i
. . P | : | :
. Metal Jamb (w/ Primer anc Lacauer Paint Finist: a¢ least 2 ; [
808 i fwd . . N o 22.00 sets 4,50C.0C 2,000.00 ¢ 5,50C.0C $.0¢ 12.0C 500 ! 78,08 37375 134873 180,521.25 3€,752.0% ! 784878
: X coats, with Stainiess Steel Flush Mounted Hinges and Toilet i ’
i ' Door Stainless Stee! Security Bol: Lock Plug Hardware - ! H : : :
“ i compiete accessories) : X i 1 : ' ' . j
i 2-2.0.70 x 2.10m x C.50mm Thick Metal Fiush Door anc Jame  © | i :
H soo | {Ename. Paint Finish at ieast I coats witn Heavy Duty : 00 H [ 7 500.00 2500.00 ! 10.,005.0 oC c.0 5.00 : 506.00 72.00 G , , !
.0e H 1. 7.50C.0C 2, .00 R [ 3.0C 1c.0C 1s. i by .0C i 572.00 H 2,078.0C 12073 587 .90 i 12,672.0C
! Cylindrica: Door Knoo and Vent Louvers including Compiste + oS [ : e . * , ! ’ > 07500 875.00 8,567.90 LaorEac
i . Accessories) ! . | I i ;
i ’ Replacement/Installetion of 1/4" thizk Smoke Glass for Giazing i : i . . | ! . i
£.1C of Steel Casement Windows a1 Comfort Rooms (2.20m x 3.0m i 4.00 sets §,000.00 ' 2000.0C £,000.00 - 500 10.08 15.00 1,200.00 45C.00 165000 3£,642.00 : 18,195.83 € 65000
: : ; ! . ; i i X
: £.11 Additicnal extension of CHB fo- Cubicie Parttions : .00 ¢ iot . £,000.0C ! i 7,090.0¢ 5e¢ - 10.00 15.00 i 1.05C.00 ! 402.5C 1432356 ¢ £.252.50 7,85E.25 £43I.5¢C
- T
. i : ) i ; -
| sz i ‘astering of Flush Door openings and Cubicle Door Openings | 1. ©10,000.00 £,000.00 14,000.00 5.0C 10.0C B0 2,100.00 | 805.00 290500 1€,905.0C 7,998,235 i 16.502.0C
! £.13 Consumable Harawares 100 ¢ let 1C,000.0C 4.005.0C 14,000.0C £.20 10.0C 1200 2,1080.0C 80s.0C 2.805.06 1£.805.0¢ i 1.58c.88 i ZE€,305.0C
: 10w xC.80m x 6 eled Edge Wiin k. &mm 2 304 i ] . '
| og1s O x 0.80m x Smim Beveled Eage Mirror witk smm B304 1600 0 sets 450000 1,80C.00 €,300.0C s00 006 15.00 54506 36228 130725 121,716.00 , 28,392 40 3,567.25
: : tainless Mirror Holcer ! ! ! i i ’ i ’
Fabnication anc instailation of Urinal partition 374" thick . H
rine Py jith 548 H '/ Prime: and . i ‘
815 Manne Prywood with 45 Wooc Eaging {w, Prime: and sets 5.000.06 1,200.00 4,200.00 s, 6.0 15.00 £30.0¢ 2150 87150 30,4260 16,195,860 50750
Lacquer Paint Finish at jeast 2 coats, witn stainless steel urinai | . i i R i ’ e
prackets) H : : ‘ i ; i i
Fabrication and instaliation of Urina! Sheives 3/4" thick Marine | ' i : . ' i
i Pi ith 45 Wood £d ' cquer Paint | | s |
£16 | lywaoC with 545 Wood Edging {w, Primer and Lacquer Pain 200! sets . 4,000.00 1,600.00 | 5,600.00 | 5.00 16.00 15.00 840.0C 322.00 L1200 13,524.00 15,992.50 €,752.00
i i Finish at Jeast 2 coats, with stainiess steel shelf sunpor: ; i i { ! : ’
: ! brackess) i i ! | ,
h {817 iot ! 3,000.0¢ 1,20C.00 ¢ 4.200.0C | 500 | 1000 00 €30.00 ! 24250 | 7150 | 5,07L50 i 7,838.25 : 5.071.30
| ! i : ﬁ |
X W | ; i i | | !
i g1 Surface Preparation ' 128450 sam | - 5C.00 | 50.0C | 500 i ! 13.00 750 2.88 1038 ¢ 7.574.04 | 2,087,352 i 5C.37
! 3.19 Cementitious Waterproofing 5 coats 12343 0 sg.m | 400.00 | 400.00 800.00 | 5.0 i 13.0C 120.00 ! 45,00 i 15€.0C ' 22L,184.70 27¢.012.72 956.0C
fac » (clear ng the e intfor _ R i - i
£20 | surface Preparation (cleaning, scraping the existing oains fo sc.m - 50.00 50.00 £.00 10.00 1soc | 750 | 288 1038 . 13,016.88 £305.82 5038
! : oroper adhesion of paints) : i i i i i .
Semi-Gioss Latex * Sinish Wall Surface I > of ; : H ; | i i '
821 >em-Gloss Latex Paint Finish Wall Surface (application o 21560 som 150.00 100.00 250.0¢ | 5.0C 16.05 15.00 37.50 03 s188 55,084.25 42.£36.98 30285
: Skimcoat prior 1o application of at ieast 2 coats i . i : ! . | | o
| g2z | lez Latex Paint Finish Ceiling {piain] atieast 2 zoats ; 388.60 - sa.m ¢ 150.0C i 10C.00 ! 250.0C . 20C 1co0 | 15.0C0 3750 | 1438 | 3188 H 78,855.95 : 302.88
g2z ! Repainting of Storage Doors Sname| Paint atieast 2 coats i 1.0C ot 2.000.00 2,000.00 . 5.00€.0C .ot 1600 pER . 750.0C 28750 1.C37.50 15,932 50 €.037.5C
| P i i
£.24 iscellaneous(Rust Remover, Painting materiais sezlant, etz.) .00 . ot | 7,500.00 2,50C.0C 10,000.0C ” .06 15.06 1,500.00 £73.0C 2,073.0C 12,573.00 ' 4,792.03 12.075.00
i T Eedhrical Works 20 e S : : i i :
! : Wires and Cables : i i : ! ! i
g25 i 2.5 mm* THHN Copoer Wire | 3.0C | box 1 2.950.00 : L.18E.00 5,148.00 .00 i 15.0C i 772.20 296.01 108821 ! 1854863 1487675 : €,215.21
: Pipes and Fittings ! i i : ! : : ' i i
£26 ! 15mrr @ PYC 540 67.06 pes. | 100.00 ; 30.00 | 130.00 ¢ .00 12.00 15.00 1850 | 748 26.88 10.517.33 7.£23.83 icsop
£27 | 25mm @ PVC Long Eloow ; 1000 ot 500.00 | 150.00 | £50.00 500 1000 15.00 G750 ¢ 3738 13488 . 784,88 2393 42 754,88

REPAINTING OF ROOFING. EXTERIOR WALL AND VARIOUS REPAIR OF CBA BUILDING




g2 12w LED Shm Downlignt Day Lignt {150x150mmi ; 46.0C I sets | 700.00 21C.00 £10.0C .oC 15.00 500 136.50 52.33

: Wiring Devices

i 241 1,854

: 10.0C .00 38.62

£28 1 gang Switeh wide series with LED set

80,50

. C.E9 24

£.30 2 gang Switch wide series with LED ser 7. Ci 10.0¢ 15.00 LER: -

i Boxes and Miscellaneous ltems

32.0C ¢ £0z ! 1c.0C 15.00 S.85 i24 1 £02 |

3]
~1
~1
& |
o
m
w
w
<
oy
IS
&
~
N
=)
WD

31 £"%£" Junction Box with cover PVC : 38.06 .  pes. 3.0C
32 ¢ Util:ity box PVC 13.00 0  pcs. 20.00

0
.00 2€.00 £0C coc 15.0C 390 ¢ 1.5C £40 40
5

40C !  pzs. 25.0C 7.

.33 Electric Tape

14
10.0C 12.00 4.88 . - Y £74 i 156.98 : 204.7¢ 3625
2 =

oo s 15.00 1560 | cog 2158 125.58 2027

rs
B
o
=3
R
o lu
«©
n |
Q
o

£.34 & Wire .00 Kg i 80.0C

Repiacemen: and installation of 12" Wal; Exnaus: Fan 200 sets 2,000.00 600.00 2,800.00 5.00 1000 | 15.00 390.00 4o | 532.5¢ £,.272.00 5,048.50

SZwatts

: iot 2,000.00 ' 1.500.0C | €,500.00 .00 16.00 | 15.0C 575.00 3737 1.348.75 7.848.75 1.56C.E5 :

£.36 ¢ Consumanbie Hardwares .00

water line) i

Pipes and Fittings {re-piping of cold

rlu Lamps and Lurninaries : : H ! :
| Of : ! 188.2z 5C,545.9; 037.5¢ 1.0sg.83s
t
i
]
i
i

37 1/2"@ PPR Pine PN20 | 3400 i  pes. 300.00 90.0C | 330.00 5.00 15.0C ¢ 5850 ¢ 2243 8c.ez 16,011.45 . 10.677.62 i
838 | /2" Gate Valve 25001 pes. ! 15C.00 45.0C | 195.0C 500 i 1500 ¢ 25.25 ¢ 1121 40.48 353184 ! 4,798.98 !
£.39 ! /2" 2 Way Angie Vaive {tavatory anc urinal 25001 pes 500.00 150.00 | £50.00 | 3.00 15.00 §7.50 27.32 154.88 2C 408,75 : £,218.28
£40 /2" 3 Way Angle Vaive {water cicse: and bioe: fauzet) ! 24.0C 1 pes 50C.0C ! 150.0C | £53.00 5.00 | 1506 ! §7.50 1 37.38 13488 ¢ 18,857.0C ©,597.9C
g4 1/2"Q PPR Elbow 90 degrees 606.0C ¢ ocs. i 15.00 450§ 18.50 £.00 ! 15.00 2.83 . 1.12 L£05 141278 ! 2.878.37 :
£42 "% PPR Tee ' 48.00 | TS, 23.00 . 7.5C | 3250 1 2.00 15.0C 4.88 187 £.74 1.883.7¢C 2,302.5C ! 3524
i Fixture and Accessories ! i i ; i : : :
Water Cieset Dua! Flusk, push buttor: type w/ heavy duty H i ! : H
stainiess Bidet Faucet anc compiete accesscries— 4/8 liters . : ! : : . ; : i H
E43 stangarc or egual water cioset pan and cisterr. compolete 2200 sets £.50C.00 2,85C.0C 11,050.0C 5.00 1s5.00 1,857.50 623.32 . z,20288 22¢,22¢00 326,222 .50 1234288
with neavy duty soft closing seat and cover {water saving! : ! i ! E
' : : | ! : |
: Over the counteriavatery with manua! automatic shutef ! H ! H . ! H i
8.44 fauce: pusk butior type chrome finish anc Compiete 15.0C sets €,000.00 %,80C.00 : 7,800.0C ) .00 : 10.0¢ 15.08 1,.70.00 i 45850 151850 155,238.00 £21,188.80 SL1850
Accessories : ; ! : ' ; i :
Long Pedesta! Type Lavatory with manual automatic : :
P 43 shute® faucet push button type chrome finish and : ..0C sers 7,30C.00 2.25C.00 €75C.00 ¢ 5.0C 10.0C 1200 1462.50 58.€3 ; ) 7,858.28 PSR
. Compiete Accessories : , : ‘ i i .
H Vali Hung Urina - {L480xW323xH743mm) top iniet urina ; : . : : i !
- gas ! button type fiush vaive C.8Gof manua! automatic ; 080 seis 7,500.00 225¢.00 ° ©.750.0¢ soc 10.00 15.00 145250 ss0Es 20121 108,258 12 57,567.40 77513
i . snutof and Compiete Accessories (water saving) i : i H :
: : : , i W , [ | : :
£.47 ssue Holder Stainiess type : 24.00 ! e, 750.0C ¢ 225.0C §75.0C | .00 ' 1C.00 H i5.0C 14£.23 | 5£.06 , 20238 28.255.50 8,567,890 |
£.48 Stainiess Hosebibb . 3.00 ¢ pes. | 200.00 50.00 ! 250.0C 2.00 ! 1¢.00 15.00 35.00 i 14.98 EERE N salgs 1.298.74 2izes
; £.49 4" x 4" Stainless Stee! Fioor Drain 1C.0C pCs. . 500.0C 15¢.00 £5C.00 .00 20.0C i 1500 | 97.50 ! 37.38 34.8¢8 7.848.78 2.198.3C | qwn,mm[_
| £.50 | Consumable Hardwares . 200 lot 5,000.00 4,500.00 | €,50C.00 ! 5.0C 0.0 . 25.00 1425.00 i 34£.25 1,67:.2% 1147128 : 1,585.6% 11471250
K ' | i ' : i : i i SUBTOTAL | 2,805,50844 i 1,815,067.51
_ TOTAL AMOUNT IN FIGURES i L LT e L Sl - . 5,955,089.27| 5,843,140.51/
w TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS SIX MILLION NINE HUNDRED SIXTY SB THOUSAND EIGHTY NINE PESOS AND TWENTY SEVEN CENTAVOS:

REPAINTING OF ROOFING, EXTERIOR WALL AND VARIOUS REPAIR OF CBA BUILDING




FINANCIAL
FINANCIAL BID FORVI

May 29, 2019

To: THE CHAIRPERSON
BIDS & Awanps comMiMiITTEE
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY
TARLAC CITY, TARLAC

I, the undersigned, declare that:

(a) We have examined and have no reservation to the Bidding Documents, including Addenda, for
the Contract of REPAINTING OF ROOFING, EXTERNAL WALL AND VARIOUS REPAIR OF CBA
BUILDING, TSU MAIN CAMPUS, TARLAC CITY, TARLAC,

(b) We ofter to execute the Works tor this Contract In accordance with the Bid and Bid Data Sheet,
General and Special Conditions of Contract accompanying this Bid;

The total price of our Bid, is FIVE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY THREE THOUSAND ONE
HUNDRED FORTY PESOS & 56/100 CENTAVOS (P 5,843,140.56).

(¢} Our Bid shall be valid for the period ot 120 days trom the date tixed for the Bid submission
deadline in accordance with the Bidding Documents, and its shall remain binding upon us and
may be accepted at any time before the explration of the period

(d) If our Bid is accepted, we commit to obtain a Performance Security In the amount ONE MILLION
SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY TWO PESOS & 17/100
CENTAVOS (p 1,752,942.17) THIRTY (30% ) percent of the Contract Price for the dye
performance of the Contract;

(e) Our firm, including any subcontractors or suppliers for any part of the Contract, are all Filipino
nationalities

(f) We are not participating, as Bidders, in more than one Bid in this bidding process, other than
alternative offers in accordance with the Bidding Documents;

(8) Ourtirm, its attiliates or subsidiaries, Including any subcontractors or suppliers for any part of
the Contract, has not been declared ineligible by the Funding Source;

{(h) We understand that this Bid, together with your written acceptance thereof included in your
notification of award, shall constitute a binding contracy between us, until » formal Contract Is

prepared and executed; and

(i} We understand that you are not bound to accept the Lowest Evaluated Bid or any other Bid that
you may reserve.

Name: 1OWMAS P, MULDONG IR,
In the capacity of -Gene
. —
Signed—— v
Duly authorizdd to sig
Date:

— —
al Mahager

————— %.__..‘_._‘_M__“_—HNW—\V“\

e Bid for and on behall of, MALTA CONSTRUCTION & SUPPLy

.ﬁ\\_ﬁk‘*




Project litle:

REPAINTING UF RUUFING, EXTERIOR WALL AND VARIOUS REP

AIR OF CBA BUILDING

Location: TSU MAIN, TARLAC CITY, TARLAC
BILL OF QUANTITIES |
ITEM NO, DESCRIPTION UNIT ) TOTAL ITEM cosT )
1.0 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS ] L BILL OF QUAN
Construstion Occupational Safe & Health - COSH Program- N
101 ("1, Safaty S.’gnfge-" slc) ! ’ 100 ot P 12’305'()0’
Mobilization and Temporary Facilities (Water, Electriciy,
1.02 Bunkhouse, Field Office, Enclosure/Fence, Storage, efc.) 100 fot 18.457.50
1.03 |Demobilization and Disposal of Waste N 1.00 lot 12,305.00
2.00 REPAIR AND REPAINTING OF ROOFING ']
201 Surfape Preparation (Cleaning, Scraping of old Paints and 1.570.00 sq.m. 38,637 70
Repair) ) o
20 (F)’fa;r;itrl:gr;)f Roof (at least 2 topcoats of paint, at least T coat 1 570.00 sq.m. 326,4688.57
Miscellaneous (Rust Remover, Painting Materials, Sealant,
2.03 oc) 1.00 lot 1,599.65
l L[] L]
REPAINTING OF PARAPET AND CANOPY, PLANTBOX,
EXTERIOR WALL, STEEL CASEMENT WINDOWS,
3.00 WATERPROOFING WORKS, REPAINTING AND RE:
ALIGNMENT OF ALL EXPOSED PIPES ON EXTERIOR
WALL AND ALL AIRCON GRILLS AMD STEEL GATES
‘ B Parapet and Canopy '
301 Sun‘qce Preparation (Cleaning, Scraping of old Paints and 593.67 sqm. 14.610 22
Repair) |
302 Pa.inting of Parapet mclgdmg sofﬁt' an.d Interior Wallv(Apply 593 67 sq.m. 123,456 35
Skimeoat then primer prior to application of at least 2 R ’
3.03 [Miscellaneoys (Painting Materials and Consumables) 1.00 ot 1,599.65
Plantbox and Assimilated Brick Wall
N 3.04_|Surface Preparation (Cleaning, Scraping of old Paints, ete) | 1,110.00 8q.m. 2031710
Painting of Plantbox inciuding soffit and Interior Wall ang E e —
R an ar
305 Assimilated Brick Wall (at least 2 coats of paint) 1110.00 sg.m. 230,829.50
3.06 Miscellaneous (Painting Materials and Consumables) 1.00 ot 1.599.65
| Exterior Wall o
- 3.07 |Surface Preparation (Cleaning, Scraping of old Paints, efc) 1,300.00 $q.m. 31,993.00
. Painting of Pebble Washed-Out Concrote Wall (Apply ) , .
- 3.08 Skimcoat then primer prior to application of at loast 2 1,900.00 | sqm. 270,340.85
3.09 |Miscellaneoys (Rust Remover, Painting Materials) 1.00 lo 1,279.72
o Steel Casement Windows
Surface Preparation (Cleaning, Removal of Rust, Scraping of )
3.10 old Paints of all stee casement window, i e. front, sides and 1.00 fot 24,610.00
. |Painting of Pebhle Washed-Out Concrete Wall (Apply » e
1 Skimcoat then primer prior to application of at least 2 100 l 2,879.3;
Removal and Replacement/installation of 1/4 thick
Reflective Bronze Glass with Silicon Sealant along
|Corridor ]
3.12_|At Ground Floor 1.40m x 3.0m 13.00 sets 83,181.80
3 13_[At Second Floor 1.40m x 3 0m 1 16.00 sets 102,377 60
o 3.14 At Second Floor 1.40m x 6.0m Stairs Lobby 1.00 sets 15,996.50
3.15 At Third Floor 1.40m x 3.0m with Bay Window 1.2m Height 16.0()_] sets 102,377.60
— T e Y VINAOW 1.2 Height 2 ]




3.16_|At Third Floor 1 mum x 6.um Stairs Lobhy T T
Removal and Installation/Replacement of Broken Window
Glass 1/4 thk clear including repair/replacement of hinges
and handles of all steel casement windows, i.e. front, sides

and rear building, verify on site) _— o

3.18 [Miscellaneous {Rust Remover, Painting M?iféﬁals)
Water Proofing Works {for concrete gutter, canopy and
roof slah including sides @ 200mm height)

—— e,

Surface Preparation (Cleaning, Removal of existing paint for | . N T
310 proper adhesion of paints) 507.87 sm. 12,498.68
—m e |
3.20 |Cementitious Watarproofing 5 coats A407.88 sq.m. 880,828.08

Painti i aapetand | 851
3.99 |"@nting of Allinside Gutter Walls and Al Parapet and sq.m.

Canopy Intetior Side Walls 2 top coats 105,613.85
Re-Alignment of All Exposed Pipes on Exterior Wall and o

All Aircon Grills and Steel Gates
Re-Alignment of Afj Exposed Pipes on Exterior Wall and All

_-f_'_zif\,ir(:on Grills and Steel Gates 1.00 fot . 2__3”_?_917_‘?
REPLACEMENTJ OF ROOF EAVES T

1 g O ol T e

" oy | o |

4.03 |Consumable Hardwares 1.00 lot ;"\;gg“c;

PLANT BOX WEEP HOLE (all Plant box) | T B T i

5.01 |Installation of Weep Hole 2-1'¢) PVC Pipa on all plant boxes

SCAFFOLDING ‘..".ﬂ.._ '-‘]E:‘““*”MMMM\.Mw
(T e N e N Rane

5.01 |Seaffolding 1.00 lot 767,832.00
REPLACEMENT OF mnwr[uoRcormmoRcEﬂllNG[ T B

AND GROUND FLOOR CANOPYwV!E)ODEN SPANDREL
Demolition and Hauling of Existing Ceiling Boards, wooden

7.1 spandrel and removal of lighting fixtures 100 ot 24.610.00
T Replacement of Third Fioor Ceiling Board - 4 5mm Filer |~ e [~ .
7.02 |Cement Board iheluding Repair and raleveling of wood 320.00 sq.m. 230.349.60
frames
Replacement of Groung Floor Canopy Spandrel Along Lobby
7.03 |-6"x 0.5mm Pre-painted Metal Spandrel Including Framing sg.m. 16,796.33
and mouldings w/ air venliliiiii@iolf-whiie)
Painting of Third Fioor Corridor Ceiling (Plain) including
/.04 {surface preparation finished with fiat latex paint at least 2 sq.m. 66,545.44
coats
—_— ]
7.05 |Reinstallation of Third Floor Conidor Lighting Fixtures 1.00 lot 6,152.50

Replacement of Ground Floor Canopy Lighting Fixtures

7.06 jalong Lobby - 135 x 135 « 195mm Square Vertical Downlight 4.00 sets 19,195.80
Suiface Mounted Black with 6w LCD Bulh (warmwhite)
7.07 |Consumable Hardwares 1,00 ] lot 4,798.95
”‘; 00 REFURBISHMENT OF WAL E AND FEMALE COMFORT A
o ROOMS IN ALL FLOORS

e P et e,

e e e et e

Demolition, Disposal & l~lauli7iﬁ5?ks
. WA e SR oo




~ [Demolition/Removal of Fioor and Walf Tiles including ™~ N
toppings, ceiling Boards and Frames, Plumbing Fixture and
8.01 water line pipes, Electrical Fixtures and Wires, Flush Doors .00 fot 12,305.00
and Jambs, and Cubicle Doors and Jambs, efc,

8.02 |Hauling and disposal of debris & Scrap materials

- Tile Works

600 x 600mm Non Skig Porcelain Floor Tiles (Gray) including
Grout, Adhesive & Topping
300 x 600mm White Porcelain Wall Tiles including Grout,
. . __|Adhesive & Toppin — e L
300 x 600mm Gray Porcelain Wall Tiles including Grout,
6.0° _ ) g
Adhesive & Topping

_- Ceiling Works —-

4.5mm Fiber Cement Board on Metal F urring Framing
System
Doors and Windows ang Other Accessories
0-1,0.90 x 2.70m x 0.50mm thick metal flush door and Jamh
(Enamel Paint Finish a least 2 coats with heavy duty
eylindrical door knob and vent louvers including complate
accessorias)
D-2, Fabricaion and installion of 3/4" thick marine plyweod
with s4s Wood Edging Cubicle Door including 0.5mm thick

metal Jamb fw! Primer and Lacquer Paint Finigh at least 2
coats, with stainless steel flush mounted hinges and toilet
door stainless steel security bolt lock plug hardware~complele
accessories
D-3,0.70 x 2.70m x 0.50mm Thick metal flush door and jamb
(Enamel Paint Finish at least 2 coats with heavy duty
sylindrival duor knols and vent louvers including complete
accassories

Replacement/instaliation of 174" thick Smoke Glass for
Glazing of Steel Casement Windows at Comfort Rooms

1.20m x 3.0m

8.11 jAdditional Extension of CHB for Cubicle Patlitions

8.07

8.08 23.00 sets 36,791.95

8.09

812 Plae?é?ﬁ?kj%?ﬁﬁéﬂﬁamii?ﬁn’gﬁm Cubigle Door =
— OP;*?.’.L"’.‘.&J.EW...WW,W__M-HM ...... e, —
8.13 [Consumable Hardwaras

B —

B B N s

sefs 25,594.40
.

1.0mx 0.60m x b'mm"Beveféd tdééu ert'@?ﬁ/ftﬁ?ﬁrnn] 304
stainless mirror holder

Fabrication and installaion of urinal partition 3/4" thick marine
plywood with sds wood edging (primer and lacquer Paint
Finish at least 2 coats, with stainless steel urinal brackets

sets 19,195.80

——

Fabrication and installation of urinal shelves 3/4" thick marine

plywood with sds wood edging (primer and lacquer Paint 15,996.50
Finish at least 2 coats, with stainless steal urinal brackets

.
Consumable Hardwares

7,998.25
Water Proofing Works (for second Floor ang Third Floor '

Comfort Rooms including 100mm height on all base
edges)

R

e e e,

8.18 (Sutface Preparation




8.19 |Cementitious Waterprooﬁng 5 coats 125.45 sq.m. 270,912.72

Paintings Works
Surface Preparation (Cleaning, Scraping the existing paint for

8.20 proper adhesion of paints) 215.60 sq.m. 5.305.92
Semi-Gloss Latox Paint Finish Wall Surface {application of 215,60
____Iskimcoat prior 1o application of at least 2 coats) v S¢-m. 44,634.99
i 8.22 Wgtex Paint Finish Ceiling (plain) at Lga_st_fﬁlaj" B 369.60 sqm. 76,859.98
8.23 |Repainting of Storage Doors Enamel Pamt af least 2 coats 1.00 ot 15,996, 50}
8.24 IMiscellaneous (RlMlnoven Painting materials, ete,) 1.00 lot 1,798.95
N Electrical Works
Wires and Cables T T
m:_ 805 ?5nnan"HHN CopggL Wie _“"____:::"m 3(37): hox 14,876.75
_ ~Pipes and Fittings )
836 [T g PVC s ::T;‘"’“MW:“&?}SB s T 7,823.89

Lamp and Luminalres

e [T R S Downlight Day Light (150 x To0mm) 4500 | sets
Witing Devices ’

8.29 11 gang Switoh wide series with [ED ser ™"

8.30 12 gang Switch wide saties with LED sef
| Boxes and Miscellancous ltems
| 8.31 [47x 4" Junction Box with Cover PVC
| 8.32 |Ufilty Box Pve
8.33_|Electiic Tape

8.34 [GIWire "

N MN"‘“‘*‘
8.35 Bg;_)lacement and installation of 12" Wall Ex_haust Fan 42
8.36 |Consumable Hardwares

Phimhing Warks

Pipes and Fittings (re-piping of cold water line

s [iraeRR Pipe N20 34.00 | pes. 10,877.62
8.38 11/2'9 Gate Vaive 1500 1,798.95

N 8.27 [15mm VJ”PVCLong Elbow 1,00 ot | 2,399,438
e s g

.

" |-ave i A
8.3% [172'p 2 way Angle Vaive (Lavatory and urinal) 26,00 pes. 8,318.18

, 12'® 3 way Angle Ve ter closet and bida faucet NCS. 597 ¢
N L e e ) T
| 842 [177°G PPR Tes 2,303.50

Fixtures and Accessories ]
8.13 |Water Closet Dual F lush, Push Rutton type w/ heavy duty
8.44 [Over the counter lavatory with manual automatic shuloff
8.45 |Long Pedestal Type Lavatory with manual automatic shutoff

8.46 [Wall Hung Urinal - (lﬁg()xwailéxHMbmm) top inlet urinal wy

8.47 | Tissue Holder Stanless Type T
_| B30 |Stainiess Hosabioh -

849 |4"x 4" Stainless Siel ['oor Drain
8.50 [Consumable Hardwares

Submitted By

wieriManagor
MALTA Construction & Supply




DETAILED EST|

(S

(&)
o~

)
™~

~—

.Sm ‘Sjuie4 pie o mc_u.U{.n..,D Bruzsin) Eme.mmu.wLQ 208UN L0
. i . > ! 10 U0
M

<
S
li2A Jogaixg

(&)
[
A

15

€

{ssjoBwnsUCY pue SeuSiEy; bupuiz ) snosuzjsosiy] 90°'¢

0

w
(52
o]
&

(uted jo s.e00 7 1522 18] jep poua PSiE|IULISSY
PUE JIEAA Jousu) pLe nsos Buipnjow XOgue|d 50 Sunuiey

~—

{%° "syuie4 pojo buideing Buiues;) sogeiedaig ecepng] w0

¥4 ¥OUg pajeitissy pue xogueig

193

€3]

(ssjgeWnsuOY pue Sieverp buguie ) snosLzsosiy| £0'c

uy
«©

C 1389} e jo uoyzondde o joud 8urid ULy JBCOWING
Alddy) [legy Jousiuf pue Wwsos Bupniou yedese; 10 Bunuiey

12

{iedsy
DB SiUie4 pjo o buideiog Buiussyn) uozeizdald s0BUng

Adouey pue 1pdeiey

XO8INVTd ‘AdONYD UKV [3dVHYd 20 ONILKIVdTY

S3LVO 73318 ANY STTNO NOJHIV TV ONY Tivm
HORMILNT NO S3cid Q3S0aXT TIV 40 INTWNOTY
"3 ONY ONINIY3¥ ‘SHYOM ONAO0NdH I v M
'SMOANIM INIWISYS T33LS TIVM ¥OMIIXT

oce

| T~ 177 |

1
w

w

«w

[&)]

1
©
[~

o
L0

ueless ‘sjeusieyy B ey SSAOWBY 1571 ) Snosuzieosky

{08

o
o

[4¢)
[
)
[

1

1200 | 18889 1B Jued |3 sjecods; 7 152818 1004 10 Blfuey

{4swud 10

oy
o]

ay

{sleday
JUE Sjule pjo Jo Buidessg ‘B ies|D) uogesedal soeng

ONIACOY 30 ONIINIVEIN ONY divd3y

00¢

| M

oy

POV

4

k4]

an

et
Q@

(]

("o "sbeio)g eous I/BINSOIOUZ “S0YC pivid ‘8SNoYNUNg
Aowoel3 usien) sesaoe 2 Aendue) sue uozigop

_\wwmg, 0 ﬁ,.mwwuww,m. pLe uogezy; 0lWiedy ¢0')
B

WeIbold HS OO - Wesd Keg2g reuogednoag LOG3NESUSn

(56 SoBeBis fmes =g2)

[ ] | 1 T sIN3R3wroay visnas

00}

hOLLIRIZS 3T

"ON H3L

1807 1053

S3LVHILST a3uviag

NICTIINE Y20 40 MIYS3y SNOMNvA

<

OVTHYL 'ALID OVTIEVL ‘NIVIN NSL

GNY TIVA NONT I YD "OaISAAY 1A man i s e

UoHR0T




